
Development Control B 
Committee
Agenda

Date:      Wednesday, 24 April 2019
Time:      6.00 pm
Venue:   The Council Chamber - City Hall, College 
Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR

Distribution:
Councillors: Richard Eddy (Vice-Chair), Carla Denyer, Harriet Clough, Lesley Alexander, Tom Brook 
(Chair), Harriet Bradley, Mike Davies, Fi Hance, Olly Mead and Jo Sergeant

Copies to: Gary Collins- Head of Development Management, Allison Taylor – Democratic Services

Issued by: Allison Taylor, Democratic Services
City Hall, PO Box 3167, Bristol, BS3 9FS
Tel: 0117 92 22237
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Friday, 12 April 2019

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Development Control B Committee – Agenda

Agenda
1. Election of Chair - Remainder of 18/19 Municipal Year 

2. Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information 2.00 pm

3. Apologies for Absence 

4. Declarations of Interest 
To note any interests relevant to the consideration of items on the agenda.

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which are not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

5. Minutes of the previous meeting 
To agree the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record. (Pages 4 - 10)

6. Appeals 
To note appeals lodged, imminent public inquiries and appeals awaiting decision. (Pages 11 - 18)

7. Enforcement 
To note enforcement notices. (Page 19)

8. Public forum 
Any member of the public or councillor may participate in public forum. The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet 
at the back of this agenda. Please note that the following deadlines will apply 
in relation to this meeting:

Questions:
Written questions must be received three clear working days prior to the 
meeting. For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received 
at the latest by 5pm on 16 April 2019.



Development Control B Committee – Agenda

Petitions and statements:
Petitions and statements must be received by noon on the working day prior 
to the meeting. For this meeting, this means that your submission must be 
received at the latest by 12.00 noon on 23 April 2019.

The statement should be addressed to the Service Director, Legal Services, c/o 
The Democratic Services Team, City Hall, 3rd Floor Deanery Wing, College 
Green, 
P O Box 3176, Bristol, BS3 9FS or email - democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

9. Planning and Development 
To consider the following applications for Development Control Committee B - (Page 20)

a) 18/05731/F - 2 Smyth Road Bristol BS3 2BX (Pages 21 - 41)

b) 18/06522/H - 12 Channells Hill Bristol BS9 3EU (Pages 42 - 59)

c) 18/06309/F - 87 - 89 Park Street City Centre Bristol BS1 5PJ (Pages 60 - 84)

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Development Control B Committee

13 March 2019 at 2.00 pm

Members Present:-
Councillors: Sultan Khan (Chair), Richard Eddy (Vice-Chair), Harriet Clough, Lesley Alexander, 
Mike Davies, Fi Hance, Olly Mead, Jo Sergeant, Jude English and Margaret Hickman

Officers in Attendance:-
Gary Collins and Norman Cornthwaite

1. Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information

Councillor Sultan Khan welcomed all parties to the meeting and explained arrangements for emergency 
access in the event of a fire.

2. Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Councillors Harriet Bradley (substitute Margaret Hickman), Tom Brook and 
Carla Denyer (substitute Jude English).

3. Declarations of Interest

The following declarations were received and noted:

Councillor Clough – Agenda Item No. 8a 18/04977/P Trust Headquarters. Member of UBHT.

Councillor English -  Agenda Item No. 8a 18/04977/P Trust Headquarters. Had submitted an objection to 
the application and did not participate in the Item.

Councillor Hickman – Agenda Item No. 8e 18/04108/F St Gabriel’s Court. Submitted a Public Forum 
Statement and did not participate in the Item.

4. Minutes of the last Meeting

Resolved – that the Minutes be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

Public Document Pack

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

5. Appeals

The Head of Development Management introduced the report and summarised it for everyone.

6. Enforcement

The Head of Development Management introduced the report and summarised it for everyone.

7. Public forum

Members of the Committee received Public Forum Statements in advance of the meeting.

The statements were heard before the application they related to and were taken fully into consideration 
by the Committee prior to reaching a decision.

8. Planning and Development

The Committee considered the following Planning Applications.

9. 18/04977/P - Trust Headquarters, Marlborough Street

Councillor English did not participate in this Item.

The Head of Development Management and his representative summarised the report and gave a 
presentation that included the following:

 This is an Outline Application for Access and Scale for the demolition of existing structure and the 
erection of a hospital transport hub

 A full description of the site and application were provided
 The reasons for recommending refusal were described

Answers to questions 
 There are no figures that quantify the air pollution caused by cars being driven around to find a 

parking space
 The application has been treated in the same way as every other application and there are sound 

planning reasons for refusing it
 The availability of parking may encourage some people to drive who may have used another form of 

transport to travel to the hospital
 An assessment of the total number of available parking spaces was made; the unsuitability of 

Trenchard Street Car Park for people with mobility problems was noted

Page 5



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 The size of the proposed car park is not acceptable and the modelling carried out does not provide 
evidence that it is needed

 Any alternative proposals would be considered on their merits, although the proposals had remained 
largely the same during a lengthy pre-application process

 The Travel Plan put forward proposes similar arrangements to those that are already in place 

Comments

 There are air quality issues, traffic problems and housing issues
 There are hills around the BRI that cause access problems and the Committee should consider the 

wider picture; there is a need to make patients’ lives easier
 There are access problems relating to the BRI but these relate to the wider transport issues, not just 

car parking; this is not a good enough application
 Disabled people have difficulties accessing the BRI
 Fit and well people do not always appreciate the difficulties that people with mobility problems have
 There should be other ways for staff and patients to reach the BRI
 Public consultation has not been good enough
 There are concerns about the demolition of the flats
 Concerns that refusal of the application will result in delays in resolving patient accessibility issues 
 Patients taking taxis to the hospital result in more car journeys and pollution being created

It was noted that the application should have been determined by 14th January 2019 and there was a 
theoretical risk of an appeal against non-determination if a decision was deferred.

Councillor Eddy moved deferral of the application pending a site visit and further discussions with the 
Trust. This was seconded and on being put to the Vote it was LOST (4 for, 5 against).

Councillor Davies moved that the application be refused for the reasons given in the report. This was 
seconded and on being put to the Vote it was

Resolved (5 for, 4 against) – that the application be refused for the reasons given in the report.

10.18/05184/P - Broadwalk Shopping Centre

The Head of Development Management and his representative summarised the report and gave a 
presentation that included the following:
 This is an Outline applic
[...]
e development. This was seconded and on 
being put to the Vote, it was

Resolved (8 for, 0 against) – that the application be granted subject to the Conditions contained in the 
report and an additional condition relating to the gating of the development.

14.19/00253/H - 6 Alford Road

The Head of Development Management summarised the report and gave a presentation that included 
the following:

 This is a full application for a domestic extension, garage and associated works

Page 9



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 The details of the site and the application were described
 The recommendation for the application is approval and the reasons for the recommendation were 

summarised

Councillor Davies moved approval of the application subject to the Conditions contained in the report.

Councillor Clough seconded this and on being put to the Vote it was

Resolved (8 for, 0 against) – that the application be granted subject to the Conditions contained within 
the report.

15.Date of Next Meeting

Wednesday 24th April 2019 at 6.00 pm.

Meeting ended at 6.45 pm

CHAIR  __________________

Page 10



REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR - PLANNING

LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE B

24th April 2019

Item Ward Address, description and appeal type

Householder appeal

Date lodged

Text0:1 Lawrence Hill 30 Eve Road Bristol BS5 0JX 

Delegated decision

Appeal against refusal

Proposed roof extension and single storey rear extension. 24/01/2019

Text0:2 Stockwood 100 Stockwood Road Stockwood Bristol BS14 8JF

Delegated decision

Appeal against refusal

Proposed two storey side extension and single storey front 
extension.

12/02/2019

Text0:3 Lockleaze 635 Muller Road Bristol BS5 6XP 

Delegated decision

Appeal against refusal

Proposed two/single storey extension to side and single 
storey infill extension to rear.

13/02/2019

Text0:4 Ashley 1 Trentham Close Bristol BS2 9XF 

Delegated decision

Appeal against refusal

Revision to planning permissi
[...]
orcement type Date issued

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE B

24th April 2019

Ashley 101 North Road Bishopston Bristol BS6 5AQ 13/03/2019

Change of use of the land to storage of a shipping 
container

Enforcement notice

1

Avonmouth & Lawrence 
Weston

7 High Street Shirehampton Bristol BS11 0DT 04/03/2019

Non provision of refuse storage facilities, cycle 
storage, car parking and solar panels as required by 
conditions 4, 5,6 and 7 of planning permission 

  15/03740/F.

Breach of conditions notice

2

Clifton Down 8 Auburn Road Bristol BS6 6LS 04/03/2019

Breach of planning conditions (which restrict the 
amount of hard landscaping to the front and which 
lists approved plans) of planning permission 
18/00370/H.

Breach of conditions notice

3

11 April 2019

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



E:\Bristol\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\0\9\AI00015908\$lo3y3p2e.rtf 11/04/2019  16:39

Development Control Committee B
24 April 2019
Report of the Service Director - Planning

Index

Planning Applications

Item Ward Officer 
Recommendation

Application No/Address/Description

1 Southville Grant 18/05731/F - 2 Smyth Road Bristol BS3 2BX   
Demolition of retail unit and construction of 9. No 
apartments (4. no 1 beds and 5. no 2 beds) with 
associated bike and bin storage.

2 Westbury-on-
Trym & 
Henleaze

Refuse 18/06522/H - 12 Channells Hill Bristol BS9 3EU   
Installation of raised decking to garden 
outbuilding.

3 Hotwells & 
Harbourside

Grant 18/06309/F - 87 - 89 Park Street City Centre 
Bristol BS1 5PJ  
Change of use of the lower ground, ground, 
ground mezzanine and first floors, from a 
Restaurant (A3 Use Class) to a mixed use cafe, 
bar and restaurant, with onsite rum distillery and 
educational and training facilities (Sui Generis 
Use Class (comprising classes A3, A4, B1(c) 
and D1.)

18/06642/LA - 87 - 89 Park Street City Centre 
Bristol BS1 5PJ  
Listed building consent for interior alterations.

index
v5.0514

Page 20

Agenda Item 9



11/04/19  11:06   Committee report 

 
Development Control Committee B – 24 April 2019 
 

 
ITEM NO.  1 
 

 
WARD: Southville CONTACT OFFICER: Emmeline Reynish 
 
SITE ADDRESS: 

 
2 Smyth Road Bristol BS3 2BX   
 

 
APPLICATION NO: 

 
18/05731/F 
 

 
Full Planning 

DETERMINATION 
DEADLINE: 

24 April 2019 
 

Demolition of retail unit and construction of 9. No apartments (4. no 1 beds and 5. no 2 beds) with 
associated bike and bin storage. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 

 
Grant subject to Condition(s) 

 
AGENT: 

 
Crown Developments  Ltd 
5 Victoria Grove 
Bedminster 
Bedminster 
Bristol 
BS3 4AN 
 

 
APPLICANT: 

 
Crown Developments 
2 Smyth Road 
Bristol 
BS3 2B 
 

The following plan is for illustrative purposes only, and cannot be guaranteed to be up to date. 
 
LOCATION PLAN: 

  
   

Page 21

Agenda Item 9a



Item no. 1 
Development Control Committee B – 24 April 2019 
Application No. 18/05731/F : 2 Smyth Road Bristol BS3 2BX   
 

  

    
 
SUMMARY  
 
This application relates to an existing building known as 2 Smyth Road situated in in Bedminster, 
south Bristol in the ward of Southville.  
 
The site currently comprises a two storey building with a service yard to the rear. The site was 
previously in retail use and now lies vacant. The application seeks full planning permission for the 
demolition of the existing building and the erection of nine apartments within a single block. The 
apartments would be arranged across three floors and would comprise four, one bedroom flats and 
five, two bedroom flats.  
 
The application has been referred to Development Control Committee due to the number of public 
comments which have been received in relation to the scheme. During the initial consultation period 
40 comments were received, 38 of which were made in objection to the proposed development. 
Comments were primarily made in relation to concerns over parking and access, the design and 
appearance of the proposed building and residential amenity. In light of this, consultation has been 
carried out with the Bristol City Council City Design Group and Bristol City Council Transport 
Development Management.  
 
Consultation with the abovementioned consultees has resulted in the submission of revised plans by 
the applicant which change elements of the design and have provided further information with regards 
to transport and access. After the submission of revised plans Transport Development Management 
and the City Design Group are satisfied to recommend approval of the application.  
 
Neighbours were re-consulted on the revised plans and 23 comments were received all of which were 
made in objection to the proposed development. Comments were primarily made in relation to 
concerns over parking provision and the design and appearance of the proposed building. 
 
The application would contribute nine dwellings to Bristol City Council’s housing targets. The 
proposed dwellings would be situated in an established residential area, in a highly sustainable 
location and therefore it is considered that the principle of residential development can be supported 
at this site. The proposed building would be three storeys in height, with a flat room and would 
represent a modern design in terms of its form and use of materials, designed to reflect recently 
constructed residential development adjacent to the site. It is considered that the design, scale and 
massing of the development is appropriate within the context of the surrounding area and that the 
siting of the development serves to mitigate any significant adverse impact on neighbouring 
residential amenity.  
 
The proposed development would be ‘car free’ and no off-street vehicular parking has been proposed. 
Cycle parking has been incorporated into the proposed scheme as well as measures to ensure that 
any future residents would receive membership to a local ‘Car Club’ and would be encouraged to use 
sustainable forms of transport. Measures have also been included on revised plans to ensure tha
[...]
ing area;  

 Insufficient cycle storage;  

 Insufficient bin storage; and 

 Loss of light to neighbouring properties.  
 
These comments will be addressed in the Key Issues section of this report.  
 

Page 24



Item no. 1 
Development Control Committee B – 24 April 2019 
Application No. 18/05731/F : 2 Smyth Road Bristol BS3 2BX   
 

  

INTERNAL CONSULTEES  
 
City Design Group: - No Objection  
 
City Design Group (CDG) has been consulted on this application.  
 
CDG raised concerns in relation to plans as originally submitted regarding the massing of the 
proposed development particularly at the Balfour Road elevation. These comments were addressed 
through the submission of revised plans from the applicant.  
 
In response to revised plans, the CDG made no objection to the planning application.  
 
This comment is addressed further in Key Issue B.  
 
Transport Development Management: - No Objection   
 
Transport Development Management (TDM) has been consulted on this application and provided 
both verbal comments and formal written representations.  
 
In response to original plans submitted as part of this application, TDM objected to the proposed 
development on the grounds that the proposed car free nature of the development may cause issues 
in relation to parking and highway safety.  
 
In response to this, revised plans were received by the applicant which introduced further transport 
and access measures including off-site highway improvements, car club membership for future 
occupiers and put in place a Travel Plan for the proposed development to further encourage the use 
of sustainable forms of transport.  
 
In light of the revised plans received, TDM withdrew their objection to the proposed development and 
recommended approval of the application subject to conditions.  
 
This comment is addressed further in Key Issue E.  
 
Economic Development: - No Objection  
 
Bristol City Council’s Economic Development department has been consulted on t
[...]
ate any 
risk to neighbouring amenity.  
 
Balconies/terrace spaces have been proposed on all flats with the exception of apartment 0.3 at 
ground floor level. It is acknowledged that this could increase overlooking potential however this has 
been mitigated as far as possible by the balconies being recessed into the building. Additionally, 
privacy screening would be included on all balconies to further increase privacy and prevent 
overlooking.  
 
By way of confirmation, no access to the roof has been proposed as part of the development.  
 
The amenity of neighbouring occupiers must be finely balanced against creating a high level of 
amenity for neighbouring occupiers, in weighing this balance Officers have found the impact on 
neighbours in terms of overlooking to be acceptable.  
 
Overbearing 
 
In terms of overbearing Officers are satisfied that the proposed development would be acceptable in 
this regard. By including the cycle and bin storage at ground floor, the northern elevation of the 
development has been set back from the neighbouring properties along Balfour Road/Luckwell Road 
in order to reduce the impact on neighbouring occupiers.  
 
 
 

Page 28



Item no. 1 
Development Control Committee B – 24 April 2019 
Application No. 18/05731/F : 2 Smyth Road Bristol BS3 2BX   
 

  

The Applicant responded to neighbour comments and comments made by Officers and introduced 
more lightly colour raised standing seam metal at the Balfour Road elevation to replace the expanse 
of grey brickwork shown on original plans. This is considered to soften the appearance and perceived 
scale and massing of the development for existing occupiers situated at the opposite side of the 
street. Similarly, the curved façade design and the proposed recessed balconies along Carrington 
Road and Smyth Road are considered to reduce the sense of overbearing to neighbouring 
development closest to these elevations.  
 
The stepped roof design also serves to reduce the overall 
[...]

age 52



Photographs of 12 Channells Hill 

  

Page 53



 

 

View of outbuilding from 12 Channells Hill 

 

View of outbuilding from River looking towards 10 Channells Hill 

Page 54



 

View from Trymwood (10 Channells Hill  in view to left of outbuilding) 

 

View from Garden of 10 Channells Hill 

 

Page 55



 

View from inside outbuilding looking towards Trymwood 

 

View from inside outbuilding looking towards Trymwood 

Page 56



 

View from adj to outbuilding looking towards 10 Channells Hill (taken from existing ground level) 

 

View from rear garden of Trymwood 

Page 57



 

View from Trymwood garden adj to boundary wall 

 

 

View from living space 10 Channells Hill  

Page 58



 

View from Trym Road looking up River Trym 

Page 59



11/04/19  14:44   Committee report 

 

Development Control Committee B – 24 April 2019 
 
ITEM NO.  3 
 

 
WARD: Hotwells & Harbourside CONTACT OFFICER: Anna Schroeder 
 
SITE ADDRESS: 

 
87 - 89 Park Street City Centre Bristol BS1 5PJ  
 

 
APPLICATION NO: 

 
1. 18/06309/F  
2. 18/06642/LA 
 

 
Full Planning 
Listed Building Consent (Alter/Extend) 

DETERMINATION 
DEADLINE: 

15 February 2019 
 

 
1. Change of use of the lower ground, ground, ground mezzanine and first floors, from a Restaurant 
(A3 Use Class) to a mixed use cafe, bar and restaurant, with onsite rum distillery and educational 
and training facilities (Sui Generis Use Class (comprising classes A3, A4, B1(c) and D1.) 
 
2. Listed building consent for interior alterations. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 

 
Grant subject to Condition(s) 

 
AGENT: 

 
Planning Potential 
13-14 Orchard Street 
City Centre 
Bristol 
BS1 5EH 
 

 
APPLICANT: 

 
London and Strategic Estates 
Power Road Studios 
114 Power Road 
Chiswick 
London 
W4 5PY 

The following plan is for illustrative purposes only, and cannot be guaranteed to be up to date. 
 
LOCATION PLAN: 

  
DO NOT SCALE Page 60

Agenda Item 9c



Item no. 3 
Development Control Committee B – 2
[...]
ission is sought for Change of use of the lower ground, ground, ground mezzanine and 
first floors, from a Restaurant (A3 Use Class) to a mixed use cafe, bar and restaurant, with onsite rum 
distillery and educational and training facilities (Sui Generis Use Class (comprising classes A3, A4, 
B1(c) and D1.)  The application has been submitted alongside an application for Listed Building 
Consent under 18/06642/LA for internal alterations. 
 
Opening hours are proposed as: 
 
06:00 - 00.30 Monday to Saturday 
06:00 - 23:00 Sundays and Bank Holidays 
 
The Planning Statement confirms key features of the proposals would include 
 
4.5  Public access would only be permitted to the restaurant / bar areas on the lower ground, 
ground and ground mezzanine levels. The first floor, previously used for dining and private dining by 
Jamie's Italian, is to be used for organised industry training and customer workshops only. 
 
4.6  Refreshments and table meals, including freshly prepared hot and cold food, will be available 
from 09:30am to midnight throughout the premises. 
 
4.7  There will be no dance floor at the premises. 
 
4.8   Music will be of an ambient nature, conducive to conversation. 
 
4.9   The premises will include enclosed spirit stills at prominent locations on the ground and first 
floors, these do not generate any noticeable levels of noise or vibration. 
 
Refuse and recycling is proposed stored in the refuse store area previously approved  under 
10/00764/F, with access from There and Back Again Lane.   
 
Application documents include a Noise Assessment, Planning Statement, Use Survey, Operational 
Management Plan and Servicing and Delivery plan.   
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
 
10/02149/X Variation of condition 2 attached to planning permission (ref. 10/00764/F) to allow the A3 
use permitted, together with the servicing associated with it, to take place between 0600 to 0200 on 
Mondays to Saturdays, 0600 on Saturdays to 0200 on Sunday mornings, and 0600 to 230

Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Development Control B Committee

24 April 2019 at 6.00 pm

Members Present:-
Councillors: Carla Denyer, Harriet Clough, Lesley Alexander, Tom Brook (Chair), Mike Davies, Fi Hance, 
Olly Mead, Jo Sergeant, Fabian Breckels and Tony Carey

1. Election of Chair - Remainder of 18/19 Municipal Year

Councillor Brook was nominated and seconded. There were no further nominations and it was therefore:-

Resolved – That Councillor Brook be elected Chair for the remainder of the Municipal Year 2018/19.

2. Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information

The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting and explained arrangements for emergency access in the 
event of a fire.

3. Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Councillors Bradley (substitute Councillor Breckels) and Councillor Eddy 
(substitute Councillor Carey).

4. Declarations of Interest

There were none.

5. Minutes of the previous meeting

Resolved – that the Minutes be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

6. Appeals

The representative of the Head of Development Management introduced the report and summarised 
it for everyone. There were no questions.

7. Enforcement

The representative of the Head of Development Management introduced the report and summarised it 
for everyone. There were no questions.

8. Public forum

Members of the Committee received Public Forum Statements in advance of the meeting.

The statements were heard before the application they related to and were taken fully into consideration 
by the Committee prior to reaching a decision.

9. Planning and Development

It was noted that application 18/06522/H – 12, Channells Hill had been withdrawn from the agenda. The 
Committee considered the following Planning Applications:

10.18/05731/F - 2 Smyth Road Bristol BS3 2BX

The Chair noted that Councillor Lesley Alexander had attended after the start of Public Forum for this 
item so would not be able to participate in the debate or vote on this application.

The representative of the Head of Development Management introduced the application with the 
following points:-

1. The application was for the demolition of a retail unit and construction of 9 apartments (4 number 1 
beds and 5 number 2 beds) with associated bike and bin storage;
2. The site of the application was considered a transitional location between the more traditional 
buildings and more recent new developments;
3. The design was modern and in keeping with new developments to the north of the site;
4. It was before the Committee due to the number of objections received during consultation. Of the 40 
comments received 38 were objections. Consultation with BCC’s City Design Group (CDG) and Transport 
Development Management (TDM) has resulted in revised plans which were re-consulted on and attracted 
23 objections. The key issues were transport, design and impact on residential amenity;



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

5. In the revised plans the applicant had proposed further transport and access measures including off-
site highway improvements, car club membership for future occupants and a Travel Plan to encourage 
the use of sustainable forms of transport;
6. The site was not within a Residential Parking Scheme and an Advice Note had therefore been attached 
to the consent stating that should a scheme be introduced the occupiers of this development would not 
be eligible for the scheme;
7. TDM were now satisfied with the application;
8. The design used modern materials. The CDG had some concerns regarding the scale and massing on 
the Balfour Road elevation and these were addressed by the applicant. The CDG therefore considered the 
design, scale, height and massing acceptable;
9. Amenity – Balconies have been recessed into the building and privacy screens would be included on all 
balconies to mitigate the potential for overlooking. Any windows facing north would be conditioned to be 
non-opening and obscured glaze in order to mitigate risk to neighbouring amenity. Officers were satisfied 
that overbearing was not significant. Shadow studies had been undertaken to evaluate overshadowing 
and some increased overshadowing was found to the gardens along Smyth Road but this was only in the 
garden and on Winter evenings. There was some limited overshadowing during Spring equinox on Balfour 
Road but officers found that on balance this did not warrant refusal;
10. In conclusion, officers were satisfied that that the key issues had been addressed by the applicants 
and recommended that the application be granted.

The following points arose from questions and debate:-

1. TDM were happy that there was sufficient space for the refuse access area. All bins would not be on 
the street but located behind a latched door. There was a traffic plan to access the site and it was 
intended that Bristol Waste Company would access the area to collect the waste;
2. it was not possible to completely enforce the Travel Plan condition as there would not be any active 
policing of the area but if officers were informed of breaches they could take enforcement but there was 
a limit to what could be done;
3. It was possible to condition the exploration of possible anti-graffiti/tagging measures to building 
elevations;
4. It was not possible to guarantee that the development would be car free and officers were aware of 
the local pressures in such a high density area and of a recent residential survey concerning issues of new 
development and the Mayor’s Office had been briefed on this subject. Yellow lines would be in place to 
deter unsafe parking. It was very difficult to ensure sufficient disabled bays on street;
5. Councillor Sergeant had reservations on the design and that it was not in keeping with the area and 
concerning the issues around parking and she was inclined note to vote in support of the officer 
recommendation;
6. Councillor Breckels was content with the design but shared concerns regarding parking. He commented 
that it would be preferable to have one less flat on the ground floor and provide some parking instead;
7. Councillor Hance approved of the design. She appreciated the residents’ concerns regarding parking 
but the arrangements were in line with BCC policies and could not therefore be turned down on that 
basis. She was inclined to vote in support of the officer recommendation;



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

8. Councillor Mead approved of the design shape but not of the colour. He supported the inclusion of a 
condition regarding tagging/graffiti and would vote on balance for the officer recommendation;
9. Councillor Carey observed that public transport journeys from that location to the City Centre took too 
long;
10. Councillor Denyer was concerned regarding the parking arrangements and the obvious solution was a 
Residents’ Parking Scheme for the area. She approved of the front face but the Balfour Road face was not 
good and could perhaps be improved with conditions. There were not sufficient grounds to refuse so 
would vote for it along with a condition regarding disabled access for bin storage and Bristol Waste 
Company confirming that they would collect;
11. Councillor Mead moved the officer recommendation with additional conditions regarding waste 
access and collection and consideration of possible anti-graffiti/tagging measures and this was seconded 
by Councillor Hance. On being put to the vote it was:-

  Resolved – (7 for, 1 against, 1 abstention) that planning permission be granted subject to conditions as    
set out in the report and the following additions:-

1. To amend the wording of the Refuse Storage and Recycling Facilities condition to require details to 
be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval including access and waste collection;

2. To note that through the consideration of details submitted pursuant to the submission of samples 
condition, to explore possible anti-graffiti/tagging measures to building elevations.

11.18/06309/F - 87 - 89 Park Street City Centre Bristol BS1 5PJ

An Amendment Sheet was provided to the Committee in advance of the meeting, detailing changes 
since the publication of the original report.

The representative of the Head of Development Management introduced the application with the 
following points:-

1. The application was for the change of use of the lower ground, ground, ground mezzanine and first 
floor from a restaurant (A3 Use Class) to a mixed use café, bar and restaurant with onsite rum distillery 
and educational and training facilities (Sui generis Use Class) and for listed building consent for interior 
alterations;
2. The application had attracted five comments of support including the ward member and no objections;
3. There were no objections from internal consultees;
4. The application was compliant with local plan policies;
5. It was considered that the application would provide a strong and positive contribution to the diversity 
of the area;
6. Amenity had been suitably addressed and was policy compliant. Background noise was higher at the 
anticipated closing times;
7. There was an Operational Management Plan detailing smoking area and waiting arrangements;



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

8. The hours were curtailed from the original restaurant planning consent;
9. Transport Development Management were satisfied with the arrangements for deliveries to the rear;
10. The interior refitting would not impact on the historic fabric of the building;
11. In conclusion, officers on balance recommended approval of the application.

The following points arose from questions and debate:-

1. Discussion took place regarding the overarching hours of the proposal and the different hours the 
various elements of the business might open. It was noted that Pollution Control had looked at the hours 
and were satisfied. It was concluded that these hours would be considered by the Licensing Authority and 
could only be considered at this Committee with respect to their impact on amenity;
2. It was noted that any servicing/delivery arrangements would not put additional burden on traffic in the 
area. As these arrangements were the same as the previous Jamie’s Restaurant additional restrictions 
were not required;
3. Councillor Breckels commented that this was a key location and it was crucial to reinvigorate Park 
Street and bring the building back to use and he would therefore support the officer recommendation;
4. Councillor Davies remarked on previous concerns regarding the number of bars in the area and that 
this application would not exacerbate those concerns and he would therefore support the officer 
recommendation;
5. Councillor Mead moved the officer recommendations and this was seconded and on being put to the 
vote it was:-

Resolved – (Unanimous) That planning permission be granted subject to conditions as set out in the 
report and in the Amendment Sheet;

Resolved – (Unanimous) That Listed Building Consent be granted subject to conditions as set out in the 
report.

Meeting ended at 7.15pm

CHAIR  __________________


